

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVIII Aizawl, Monday

Magha 15, S.E. 1940,

Issue No. 85

NOTIFICATION

4.2.2019

No.B.14011/2/2018-EDN, the 30th January, 2019. Whereas the Government of India decided to adopt an integrated approach in the implementation of various Centrally Sponsored Schemes viz. Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Centrally Sponsored Schemes of Restructuring and Reorganisation of Teachers Education (CSSTE) into a single school education development programme covering pre-school to higher secondary level of education viz. Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan;

And whereas the Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India has decided to implement the scheme through a single State Implementing Society (SIS) at the state level as per para 1.2.5 of Framework for Implementation of the Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan;

Now, therefore, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute the Mizoram School Education Mission Society for the implementation of Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan Scheme in Mizoram with the following management setup at state level:

THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE MISSION-

President : Chief Minister, Govt. of Mizoram.

Vice President : Minister, School Education Department, Govt. of Mizoram. Member Secretary: Secretary, School Education Department, Govt. of Mizoram.

Members:

A. Ex-Officio Member:

- a) Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram
- b) Commissioners/ Secretaries of the following Departments:
 - 1) Planning & Programme Implementation Department.
 - 2) Finance Department.
 - 3) Social Welfare Department.
 - 4) Health & Family Welfare Department.
 - 5) Local Administration Department.
 - 6) Information & Public Relation Department.
 - 7) Rural Development Department.
 - 8) Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation Department,
 - 9) Public Works Department.
 - 10) Public Health Engineering Department.
 - 11) Power & Electricity Department.

Ex-85/2019 - 2 -

- 12) Sports & Youth Services Department.
- c) Director of School Education Department.
- d) Director, SCERT.
- e) Chairman, Mizoram Board of School Education.
- f) Deputy Commissioner, Aizawl District.
- g) State Project Director, Mizoram School Education Mission Society.

B. Nominated Members:

1)	Pre-Primary, Primary and Non-Formal Education Personal.	-	3
	(at least one woman member)		
2)	Elementary Educator.	-	1
3)	Secondary Educator.	-	1
4)	Higher Secondary Educator.	-	1
5)	Representative of Voluntary Agencies, (at least one woman member)	-	2
6)	Distinguished Persons in the area of education for disable children.	-	2
7)	Women working in women development.	-	2
8)	Prominent Social Worker.	-	1
9)	Prominent Literary figure.	-	1
10)	Distinguished Sports Promoter	-	1

C. Two persons nominated by the Chairman, Executive Committee from District Education Officers and District Project Coordinators of the District Units by rotation among the administered Districts of the State.

2. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE.

The affairs of the Mission shall be administered, subject to Rule and Regulations and orders of the Mission, by the Executive Committee, which shall consist of the following members.

Chairman : Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.

Vice Chairman : Commissioner & Secretary, School Education Department.

Member Secretary: State Project Director, Mizoram School Education Mission Society.

Members:

- a) Commissioner/ Secretaries of the following Department:
 - i. Planning & Programme implementation Department.
 - ii. Finance Department.
 - iii. Health & Family Welfare Department.
 - iv. Social Welfare Department.
 - v. Public Works Department.
 - vi. Public Health Engineering Department.
 - vii. Power & Electricity Department.
 - viii. Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Department.
 - ix. Disaster Management & Rehabilitation Department.
 - x. Labour, Employment, Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Department.
- b) Director, SCERT.
- c) Chairman, Mizoram Board of School Education.
- d) Director, Sports & Youth Services Department.
- e) Director, School Education Department.
- f) State Mission Director, NHM.
- g) Joint Directors, (Elementary & Secondary Education) School Education Department,
- h) Chairman of District Education Committee.

- i) District Education Officer.
- j) District Project Coordinator.

3. STATE MISSION OFFICE.

The Mission Office (SMO) shall be the State Level Implementing Unit to be located at the Director of School Education as dedicated attached office by converging with the existing State Project Office consisting of the following post:-

- i. State Mission Director: The Commissioner/ Secretary of School Education shall be the State Mission Director and Ex-officio Member Secretary to the Executive Committee of the Mission in addition to his/her normal duties and shall be responsible for overall inspection, supervision evaluation and monitoring of the programmes. He/She may also be responsible for all duties as assigned by the Executive Committee under relevant rules/ regulation of the Mission.
- ii. State Project Director (1 existing): The State Project Director shall be the head of the State Mission Office cell and shall have powers and functions as outline in the relevant rules/regulations of the Mission.
- iii. Addl. State Project Director/ Finance Controller (1+1): The posts shall have clear cut duties and responsibilities in their support for the State Project Director for furtherance of the goal of the Mission.
- iv. Dy. State Project Director/ Finance & Accounts Officer (3+1) All posts shall have duties on the basis of functional areas of the Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan Scheme and in accordance with the relevant rules/ regulations of the Mission.
- v. Audit & Accounts Officer (1): The post shall have clear cut duties and responsibilities in its support for the State Project Director for furtherance of the goal of Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan Scheme in respect of Audit & District Accounts.
- vi. Accounts Officer (1): The post shall have clear cut duties and responsibilities in its support for the State Project Director for furtherance of the goal of Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan Scheme in respect of State Accounts.
- vii. Programme Officers (5): All posts shall have duties on the basis of functional areas of the Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan Scheme and in accordance with the relevant rules/ regulations of the Mission
- viii. Support Staff: The Executive Committee shall have power to engage support staff based from existing staff of the erstwhile SSA & RMSA or from new recruitment.

All the above posts shall be Co-Terminus with the scheme. Further all the Coordinators and Support Staff shall have proficiency in Computer Application analogous to the requirement of the State Government as notified from time to time.

DISTRICT LEVEL MISSION.

The District Level Management setup for the Samagra Mizoram School Education Mission Society shall be setup under relevant rules of the Mizoram School Education Mission Society.

This Notification supersedes the following Govt. Notifications:

No. B.17011/8/99-EDN Dt. 31.7.2001 No.B.14011/II/2006-EDN Dt. 9.II.2012 and No.B.14011/II/2006-EDN/Pt. Dt.10.10.2008.

Esther Lal Ruatkimi.

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, School Education Department.